

Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. MERRILL, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

EVAN MILLIGAN, *et al.*,
Appellees.

JOHN H. MERRILL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARCUS CASTER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Appeal from and Writ of Certiorari to
the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/RESPONDENTS

ALICIA L. BANNON
MICHAEL C. LI
YURIJ RUDENSKY
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271
(646) 292-8310
bannona@brennan.law.nyu.edu

DAVID A. O'NEIL
Counsel of Record
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
801 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-8000
daoneil@debevoise.com

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

ANAGHA SUNDARARAJAN
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 3rd Ave.
New York, NY 10022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Statutory Background.....	4
Argument.....	9
A. The <i>Gingles</i> Framework Gives Effect to Congress’ Prohibition in Section 2 Against Actual Discrimination in Redistricting.	9
1. The <i>Gingles</i> Factors Provide Structure to Section 2’s “Totality of the Circumstances” Test.....	14
2. States Have Broad Flexibility in How They Draw Section 2-Compliant Maps.....	17
B. The <i>Gingles</i> Framework Ensures that Race Is Used Appropriately in Redistricting..	21
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	26
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	17
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov't. Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	10
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	9, 15, 23
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	23, 24
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004)	10, 20, 4
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (D.S.D. 2005)	20
<i>Brnovich v. Dem. Nat'l Comm.</i> 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	4
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	19
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	4, 20

<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	4, 5
<i>Clark v. Calhoun Cnty.</i> , 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	4
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	18
<i>Cousin v. Sundquist</i> , 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 601 F. App'x 255 (5th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	16, 24
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Harris v. Forklift System, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	15
<i>Harvell v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. No. 5</i> , 71 F.3d 1382 (8th Cir. 1995).....	27, 28
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	13

<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	21, 22
<i>Luna v. Cnty. of Kern</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	25, 27
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrary</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Ed. v. Swann</i> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971).....	18
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	18
<i>Pope v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)	23, 24
<i>Pope v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 302 (N.D.N.Y. 2015).....	20, 24, 28
<i>Pope v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , No. 1:11-cv- 0736-LEK-CFH, 2014 WL 316703, (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2014).....	24
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	23

<i>Rodriguez v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	22
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1996).....	4, 28
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. City of Euclid</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 584 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	27
<i>United States v. Euclid Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 740 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	19
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	18
<i>United States v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	19
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	10, 16

<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	5
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	5
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	5, 6, 15
<i>Wis. Legisl. v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022).....	17
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	20
<i>Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections and Registration</i> , 979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections and Registration</i> , No. 1:14-cv-42- WLS, 2020 WL 499615 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 29, 2020).....	20
 Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative History	
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	4
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	6, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	8, 10

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....*passim*
Voting Rights Act Amendment of 1982,
Pub. L. No. 97-205, § 3, 96 Stat. 131.....5

Other Authorities

Kevin M. Kruse, *White Flight: Atlanta
and the Making of Modern
Conservatism* (2005)22
Michael Barone & Grant Ujifusa, *The
Almanac of American Politics 1994*
(12th ed., 1993).....8
Michael Li & Laura Royden, *Minority
Representation: No Conflict with
Fair Maps*, Brennan Center for
Justice (Sept. 5, 2017).....8
Moon Duchin & Douglas M/ Spencer,
*Response, Models, Race, and the
Law*, 130 Yale L.J.F. 744 (2021).....26, 27
